SCHEDULE LIMITED INSTALLATION WARRANTY

Installation Warranty

Rocket EV INC. ("Rocket EV") warrants its installation services related to be free from defects in installation under normal application, use, and service conditions for a period of three (3) years from the actual date of installation. If the EV Charging Station malfunctions or becomes inoperable due to defective or improper installation during the period of this warranty, Rocket EV will provide, at its own costs, the service to determine the cause of the defect and resolve the defect through re-installation of appropriate EV Charging Station or other parts to correct deficiencies, removal of defective parts and installation of replacement parts, other corrective action relating to defective or improper installation services or replacement of a EV Charging Station (but only to the extent covered by the manufacturer's warranty), and such testing as is reasonably required to ensure that the appropriate corrections have been made. This limited warranty shall transfer from the original buyer/end user to subsequent buyers/end users of the house or other dwelling or location where the EV Charging Station is located for the remainder of the warranty term, provided the EV Charging Station is not moved or relocated from its originally installed location, has not been tampered with by anyone, and has been exclusively serviced by Rocket EV.

Warranty Exclusions

If the EV Charging Station has been subject to misuse, neglect or accident or has been damaged through abuse, alteration, failure to follow Rocket EV's or the manufacturers' operation or maintenance instructions (of which buyer/end user has been notified by Rocket EV), this warranty will not be applicable and will be of no force and effect to the extent applicable considering the damages abuse, etc. This warranty does not cover damage due to acts of God.

Limitations of Warranty and Liability

Except as expressly provided herein or prohibited by applicable law, Rocket EV makes no warranties whatsoever regarding the EV Charging Station. Rocket EV shall use commercially reasonable efforts to obtain assignable warranties for any EV Charging Station manufactured by third parties. Upon receipt of payment by Rocket EV of the installation price in full Rocket EV does hereby assign and pass through to the buyer/end user all available manufacturers' warranties for the EV Charging Station, to the greatest extent such warranties are assignable, all on an "as is" basis, provided that, to the extent any manufacturer's warranty is not assignable, Rocket EV shall hold such warranty in trust for the buyer/end user, and shall use commercially reasonable efforts to enforce the terms thereof for and on behalf of the buyer/end user at the reasonable cost of the buyer/end user. Damage to persons or property or other loss or injury resulting directly from defects in the EV Charging Station or use (other than the use by Rocket EV, its employees, subcontractors or agents) thereof shall not be the responsibility of Rocket EV, provided that such damage is not caused by Rocket EV, its employees, subcontractors or agents.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL Rocket EV BE LIABLE TO BUYER/END USER, THEIR AFFILIATES OR INDEMNITIES FOR ANY: (I) SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, PUNITIVE, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENCIAL DAMAGES: (II) LOST SAVINGS, PROFITS, DATA, USE OR GOODWILL; AND (III) BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, IN EACH CASE, REGARDLESS OF THE CAUSE OF ACTION OR THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIENCE OR GROSS NEGLIGEMCE) OR OTHERWISE, AND EVEN IF NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OF THE POSSIBILITIES OF SUCH DAMAGES.

For questions or to obtain service under this warranty, contact:

Rocket EV 30 Pennsylvania Ave, Unit 2 Concord, ON L4K 4A5 Tel: 1-888-710-4769 info@rocketev.com